

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS

(Chapter XXIII code of Criminal Procedure)

In the Court of XI Additional Special Judge for CBI Cases

(CBI Cases Relating to Banks and Financial Institutions)

Chennai - 600 001.

Calendar Case : C.C. No. 27/2015
Deposition of witness for : PW20
Name : Mrs.A.S.Rani Pandian
Father's / Husband's Name :
Address for Communication :
Village :
Taluk :
Calling :
Religion & Caste :
Age : years Mobile:

Solemnly affirmed in accordance with the provisions of Act X of 1873 on this the 13th day of June, 2019.

Chief Examination.

Presently I am working as Assistant Health Officer incharge Birth and Death , Health Department, Greater Chennai Corporation. I was incharge of record keeping of the Birth and Death Register from 1879 to 1990. On request by CBI Inspector on 9//12/2014 I Issued a certificate regarding the genuineness of death certificate in the name of M. Padmanaban Male , date of death 10/3/1990 in the Government General Hospital , Chennai.3 and registered on 13/3/1990 in Sl.No.268 under Division No.70 under Corporation of Chennai. On verification of records. Sl.No.268 as per the death records, it is one Mr.Rajendran, Aged 23 years dated 5/2/1990 reported 6/2/1990 under the same Govt. General Hospital , Chennai.3.

As per our records, no death was registered in the name of M.Padmanaban as referred above in Sl.No.268 Ex.P38 already marked is the death certificate verified by me on request of CBI, this is not a genuine certificate. The seal and signature available in

Ex.P38 is not belonged to Health Department, Corporation of Chennai. In Ex.P38 the Division NO.70 does not correspond to the Division where the Government General Hospital, Chennai 3 is situated. During the relevant period, Division No.70 belongs to Kilpauk area , Chennai. Govt.General Hospital, Chennai under Division No.49 . The certificate dated 9/12/2014 enclosed with the certified copy of Death Register with Sl.No.268 maintained by the Corporation of Chennai certified by me were marked together as Ex.P141 (3 sheets) (D.No.241). CBI have not asked any questions. CBI have verified the records.

Cross examination by A1 : No cross.

Cross examination by A2,A4: No cross.

Cross examination by A3,A5,A6: No cross

Re examination: Nil.