

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS

(Chapter XXIII code of Criminal Procedure)

In the Court of XI Additional Special Judge for CBI Cases

(CBI Cases Relating to Banks and Financial Institutions)

Chennai - 600 001.

Calendar Case : C.C. No.27 of 2015
Deposition of witness for : PW-55 (LW-69)
Name of the witness : Mr.M.Krishna
Father's name : Mr.Late.M.Rajaiah
Age : 62
Occupation : Retired Deputy Director, CFSL,
Hyderabad.
Address : House NO.17/2/523, Saidabad,
Hyderabad-59
Cell No. : 9849472339

Solemnly affirmed in accordance with the provisions of Oaths Act, 1969 (Central Act 44 of 1969) on the 12th day of August 2026.

(A1 present. A2, A4, A5 absent. Petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C. filed and allowed).

Chief Examination through VC:

I retired as Deputy Director CFSL in 2024 at Hyderabad. During 2015, I was posted as Scientist B at CFSL, Hyderabad. I am authorized Scientific Officer and under the Ministry of Home affairs, Government of India. The RC No.7 E of 2014 particulars in my laboratory on 10.02.2015 from SP, EOW, CBI, Chennai. Letter No.DPME12015/187/C1/RC/7(E)/2014 along with question document marked as Ex.P1 to Ex.P51, specimen writings marked as S1 to S46. S1 to S9 purportedly

written by Rajesh Lal (A6) is marked as **Ex.P217** (9 sheets). S10 to S15 purportedly written by Rajesh Modi. S16 to S31 purportedly written by J.R.Pradhan (A3), which is marked as **Ex.P218** (11 sheets). S32 to S36 purportedly written by S.Murugan, which is marked as **Ex.P219** (5 sheets). S37 to S46 purportedly written by B.K.Mahendran (A1), which is marked as **Ex.P220** (10 sheets). The questioned writing from Q1 to Q51 were examined in our laboratory, which were already marked as Ex.P24. The examination report of CFSL dated 14.07.2015, File No.CH-19/2015 is marked as **Ex.P221** (5 sheets). My findings are mentioned in Page No. 2 of the said report. My office received questionnaire of questioned document from CBI through SP/CBI/Chennai. The said questionnaire along with forwarding letter dated 05.02.2015 marked as **Ex.P222** (8 sheets). After our report, I have returned the documents to sending agencies through proper acknowledgment.

Cross examination by A1, A2 and A4: Counsel for A1, A2 and A4 present and represented that they have no cross examination.

Cross examination by A5: A5 absent. Counsel for A5 absent. No representation for A5. Hence, closed.

Taken down before me in the open court
read over to the witness and
acknowledged by him to be correct.

12.08.2026

XI Additional Special
Judge for CBI Cases.